

FILED

JUL 11 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 314154
Consolidated With 314758

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

THERESA WHITNEY, a married woman in her individual capacity, and
ROSE ANN SANDS, a single woman,

Appellant,

vs.

RICK PHILLIPS AND ANN PHILLIPS,
husband and wife,
d/b/a Telford's Chapel of the Valley,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NICHOLAS L. WALLACE, WSBA #26157
SCHULTHEIS TABLER WALLACE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
56 C Street N.W.
Post Office Box 876
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754-5264

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Assignment of Error 2

 1. The trial court erred in granting the funeral home director’s motion for summary judgment and dismissing all of Appellant’s claims against the funeral home director..... 2

III. Statement of Issues..... 2

 1. Whether the trial court erred when it granted the funeral home director’s Motion for Summary Judgment and dismissed all of Appellant Whitney’s claims against the funeral home director?

IV. Statement of the Case 2

V. Argument 8

 A. In the absence of testamentary instructions to the contrary, next of kin have a right to direct and control the disposition of their family member’s body.

 B. The court should deny the funeral home director’s motion to dismiss Appellant Whitney’s tortious interference claims.

 C. The court should deny the funeral home director’s motion to dismiss Appellant Whitney’s negligence claim because whether he breached his duty is a jury question.

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. King County</i> 164 Wn.2d 640, 658, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	1, 23
<i>Gadbury v. Bleitz</i> 133, Wash. 134, 139, 233 P.299 (1925)	9, 18, 23
<i>Guillume v. McCullough</i> 173 Wash. 694, 697-98, 24 P.2d 93 (1933)	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Herzl Congregation v. Robinson</i> 142 Wash. 469, 471, 253 P. 654 (1927)	10, 18
<i>Humleker v. Gallagher Bassett Servs. Inc.</i> 159 Wash.App. 667, 674, 246 P.3d 2 <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wash.2d 1023, 257 P.3d 662 (2011)	24
<i>Koerber v. Patek</i> 102 N.W. 40, 43 (Wis. 1905)	19
<i>Mostrom v. Pettibon</i> 25 Wash.App. 158, 162, 607 P.2d 864 (1980)	24
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> 133 Wash.2d 192, 197-98, 943 P.2d 286 (1997)	8
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> 125 Wash.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> 123 Wash.2d 891, 897, 874, P.2d 142 (1994).....	8

<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i>	24
98 Wash.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	
<i>Wright v. Beardsley</i>	18
46 Wash. 16, 89 P.172 (1907)	

Other Authorities

22A Am.Jr.2d <i>Dead Bodies</i> (2008).....	10, 15, 20, 21, 23
---	--------------------

Table of Statutes

RCW 68.50.160.....	12, 15
RCW 68.50.160(1).....	12, 13
RCW 68.50.160(2).....	13
RCW 68.50.160(3).....	13
RCW 68.150.(3)(b).....	16
RCW 6850.160(4).....	14
RCW 68.50.160(5).....	14
RCW 68.50.160(6).....	15
